(2019: MKD 1,545,813 thousands) therefore 1% rise in market interest rate would have caused

(ceteris paribus) the interest received to increase with approximately MKD 4,150 thousands annually

(2019: 15,458 thousands annually) while similar decrease would have caused the same decrease in

interest received.

c) Foreign exchange risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal due to the fact that the majority of
foreign currency transactions relating to selling and purchases are denominated in EURO, which was
stable during all 2020. Also, domestic sales agreements are denominated in EURO.

For purposes of sensitivity analyses from foreign currency risk, Management used the assumption of

1% increase of Foreign exchange rate of EUR which is considered reasonable having in mind stable

local currency against EUR during the past years. As of the 31st December 2020, if EUR would have

been 1% (2019: 1%) weaker or stronger against MKD, profit would have been MKD 2,289 thousand

(2019: MKD 9,241 thousand) after tax in net balance higher or lower, respectively.

The Company’s outstanding balances are as follows:

2020  Total  Domestic Foreign

   MKD

equivalent

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  662,771 611,923 50,848

Trade receivables and other current financial

assets

347,872 192,008 155,864

Total assets  1,010,643 803,931 206,712

Liabilities

Trade payables  777,333 353,665 423,668

Other payables and current liabilities  76,321 64,366 11,955

Total liabilities  853,654 418,031 435,623

Net balance sheet exposure  156,989 385,900 (228,911)

Cementarnica USJE AD Skopje

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2020

49

20.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Prepayments are excluded from the tables above because they are not financial assets and liabilities.

d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company could not be able to settle or meet its obligations
on time. The Company’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet its
commitments in the foreseeable future.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding